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Motor Transport Traffic in the Duasehra Mela at Kulu in October this year and the people had to wait for full one week to book their seats for back journey to the plains;

(b ) whether Government are aware that the passengers get no seats at the intermediate stations at Bhuntar, Bajaura, Aut, Pandoh, Mandi and Jogindranagar in these motor services between Kulu and Baijnath;

(c) whether it is a fact that Government did not give temporary permits to Private Transport Companies at Pathankot during the days of the Mela; and

(d) whether Government propose to givfe route permits to private companies to remove these transport difficulties of the public?

The Minister of State in the Ministry o f Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b ). No such complaint has so far come to the notice of the Himachal Pradesh Administration.

(c) No request for temporary permit
■was received by the Punjab transport Authorities during that period.

(d) No.

Motor Transport Corporation in Himachal Pradesh

Govemment, and the Himachal Pradesh Administration has been received from the Punjab Government.

(b) The proposal is under consideration of the Government of India.

Transport Service between A at and Banjar

f  Shri Hem Raj:
\ Shri Daljit Singh:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether Himachal Pradesh Administration has undertaken to run transport services between Aut and,

'Banjar in Kulu Sub-Division
(Punjab); and

(b) if so, when this service will start?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communication*
(Shri Raj Bahadur),: (a) Yes.

(b) No date has yet been Axed for starting the passenger service. The matter is under correspondence between the Himachal Pradesh Administration and the Punjab Government. Three goods vehicles have, however, been put on this route by the Himachal Pradesh Administration with effect from the 2nd November,
1957.

Written Answer# 1426-

Shri Hem Raj:
Shri Daljit Singh:

Will the Minister o f Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Himachal Pradesh Administration is contemplating the formation of a Corporation for Motor Transport on Pathankot-Manali Road; and

(b) if so, the stage at which the Proposal stands at present?

The Minister of State in the Ministry o f Transport and Communications
(8hri B t j B t M o r ) :  (a) A  proposal
for the setting up of a Road Transport Corporation jointly by tbe Punjab

Co-operative Societies in Wtin»rh«l
Pradesh

449. Dr. Y. S. Parmar: Will the Minister of Food and Agrtonltan be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Cooperative Societies in Himachal Pradesh are facing great difficulty in their dealings with the Public Wotfcs
Department; and

(b) whether it is also a fact that wherever Co-operative Sodetie*
undertook any construction work their bills havw been withheld resulting la financial trouble to them?
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The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Start A. P. Jala): (a) and (b ).
Only two complaints have been received, one o f which has been settled and Jthe other is under investigation.
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